assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses reported
in the financial statements. At the time of preparation of these statements, management believes
the estimates and assumptions to be reasonable. The most significant items where estimates are
used are contingent liabilities, environmental liabilities, the liability for employee severance
benefits and the useful life of tangible capital assets. Actual results could significantly differ from
those estimated. Management’s estimates are reviewed periodically and, as adjustments become
necessary, they are recorded in the financial statements in the year they become known.

TRANSPORT CANADA
Note to the Financial Statements (Unaudited)
March 31, 2008

Transport Canada –  54

3. Correction of error
In 2007-2008, Transport Canada identified tangible capital assets not recorded that had been donated
to them. Consequently, the comparative financial statements presented for the year ended March 31,
2007 have been restated. The effect of this adjustment is presented below:

(in thousands of dollars)

2006-2007 As previously
stated

Effect of the
adjustment Restated amount

Statement of Financial Position
Tangible capital assets 3,063,410 23,923 3,087,333

Statement of Operations
Infrastructure revenues 352,726 23,923 376,649

Statement of Equity of Canada
Equity of Canada, end of year 1,621,477 23,923 1,645,400

Statement of Cash Flow
Net cost of operations 938,368 (23,923) 914,445
Acquisitions of tangible assets 89,804 23,923 113,727

TRANSPORT CANADA
Notes to the Financial Statements (Unaudited)
March 31, 2008

  Section III – 55

4. Parliamentary appropriations
Transport Canada receives most of its funding through annual Parliamentary appropriations. Items
recognized in the statement of operations and the statement of financial position in one year may be
funded through Parliamentary appropriations in prior, current or future years. Accordingly, the
department has different net results of operations for the year on a government funding basis than on
an accrual accounting basis. The differences are reconciled in the following tables: